10800226	
140603	
\$40.00	
I U	

Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office				
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼ ▼ ▼				
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Robert H. Neely, Jr. Brad A. Hively David J. Martin Len A. Hindsley Howard L. Pratt	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: International Truck Intellectual Property Company, LLC Internal Address: Law Offices, 2W			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 📮 Yes 🛂 No				
3. Nature of conveyance: ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Street Address: 4201 Winfield Rd. P.O. Box 1488			
Other Execution Date: 3/3/04	City: Warrenville State: IL Zip: 60555 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	1 11			
If this document is being filed together with a new appli A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/800,226 Additional numbers att	cation, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) tached? Yes No			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
concerning document should be mailed: Jeffrey P. Calfa Name:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40			
Internal Address: Law Offices, 2W	☐ Enclosed			
Internal Address.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 4201 Winfield Rd. P.O. Box 1488	8. Deposit account number: 14-0603			
City: Warrenville State: IL Zip: 60555	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing it is a true copy of the original document. Cathi Majewski Name of Person Signing	Signature Date			
Total number of pages including cove	er sheet, attachments, and documents: 10 1			

JOINT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, (1) Robert H. Neely, Jr.; (2) David J. Martin; (3) Howard L. Pratt; (4) Bradley A. Hively; and (5) Len A. Hindsley

residing, respectively, at (1) 4415 Skyview Lane, Fort Wayne, IN 46818; (2) 6517 Belle Isle Place, Fort Wayne, IN 46835; (3) 6660 South 1075 East, Wolcottville, IN 46795; (4) 7311 Flutter Rd., Fort Wayne, IN 46835; and (5) 6228 North 800 East, Union City, IN 47390

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS) have invented certain new and useful improvements in INTERNATIONAL Docket No. D5292 entitled:

Filler Neck For Motor Vehicle Fuel Tank

for which they are about to	o make application for	r Letters Patent i	in the United St	ates, said	applicatio	'n
having a Declaration and Po	ower of Attorney execu	ited by ASSIGNO	RS respectively	11 pro (1) ara	Jė —— as	ij
of	, 2003; (2) on th	ie day of _		2003;	; (3) ວກ ນາ	18
day of	2003; (4) on th	eday of _		2003;	; (5) on th	ie
day of	, 2003					
or is identified subsequent	to filing in the Unite	d States Patent	and Trademark	Office as	Serial N	Ç,
101200,2.26	_filed3/12-10	<u> </u>	_and			
verse be to there	CALATIONIAL TELLO	しゅうしょう しゅうしょうしゅう	I DRADERTY	COMPAN	Y HC	а

WHEREAS, INTERNATIONAL TRUCK INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COMPANY, LLC, a corporation existing under the laws of the State of Illinois, (hereinafter referred to as INTERNATIONAL) having its principal place of business at 4201 Winfield Road, Warrenville, Illinois 60555 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention or inventions, and any Letters Patent granted hereon by the United States of America and any foreign country;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable consideration received by ASSIGNORS from INTERNATIONAL, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNORS, ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to INTERNATIONAL said invention or inventions, sald application, divisional applications thereof, continuation applications thereof and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and any foreign country which may be granted therefor, and any reissue or reissues, or extension or extensions thereof, together with the right to file applications in, and to acquire Letters Patent in, all countries foreign to the United States in the name of INTERNATIONAL or as it may direct, and to claim for such foreign applications and Letters Patent the priority date of filing of the said International or United States application under the provisions of the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or the European Patent Convention in the countries in which it applies.

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention or inventions or resulting from said application, or any division or divisions or continuations thereof to INTERNATIONAL as assignee of the entire interest.

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize INTERNATIONAL to insert the serial number and date(s) of execution of said application into this document after execution thereof.

ASSIGNORS do hereby covenant that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict helewith.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that they will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or inventions, or any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country in INTERNATIONAL, and that if INTERNATIONAL desires to secure a division, reissue, reexamination, or renewal of any such Letters Patent, that a disclaimer relating thereto should be filed, or make application for a corresponding patent in any foreign country, that they will, upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such division, reissue, reexamination, or extension and the procuring thereof, or for the filing of such disclaimer or foreign patent application without further compensation, but at the expense of INTERNATIONAL,

ASSIGNORS do further coverant and agree that they will, at any time, upon request, communicate to INTERNATIONAL any facts relating to said invention or inventions and Letters Patent, or the history thereof known to them, and testify as to the same in interferences or other litigation when requested so to do.

This assignment shall inure to the benefit of INTERNATIONAL, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNORS, their heirs and legal representatives.

	IN WITNESS WHERE	DF, they have executed	this instrument.	}
(1) (Kobert H. has (Robert H. Neely, Jr.)	y ys this 3 RD	day of <i>MARCH</i>	_, 289 3
(2)	(David J. Martin)	this	day of	, 2003
(3)	(Howard L Pratt)	this	day of	, 2003
(4)	(Bradley A, Hively)	this	day of	, 2003
(5)	(Len A. Hindsley)	this	day of	2003
	findizne) of <u>ALLEN</u>) se	τ.		
On this	<u> 3 R N</u> day of <u>M M R C H</u>		rt H. Neely, Jr., to me personally kno cknowledged to me that he execute	i
and for	the purposes therein set forth.			2 410 4411 100 4411
		• /	אור בי אוני	ŀ

PATENT

WILLIAM E BARNUM NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF INDIANA ALLEN COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXP. JAN: 15,2010

REEL: 015007 FRAME: 0828

Notary Public

State of Indiana) ss:
County of	<u> </u>
On this day of	, 2003, before me came David J. Martin, to me personally known, and known to me to be the individual
described in and who execute	d the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will and for the
purposes therein set forth.	
	Notary Public
·	NODELY I COM
State of Indiana)
County of) 86:
On this day of	2003, before me came Howard L. Pratt, to me personally known, and known to me to be the individual
	d the foregoing assignment, and advisowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will and for the
purposes therein set forth.	
	Notary Public
State of Indiana)) ss;
County of	
m as dans	, 2003, before me came Bradley A. Hively, to me personally known, and known to me to be t
On this day or	ho executed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free v
and for the purposes therein s	
alia ita ara barbaran neveru	
	Notary Public
Bud Electron	
State of Indiana)) ss:
County of)
On thisday of	, 2003, before me came Len A. Hindsley, to me personally known, and known to me to be the individ
described in and who execut	ed the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own the will and for
purposes therein set forth.	
	Notary Public
	i raddil i marin
,	
	3
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

JOINT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, (1) Robert H. Neely, Jr.; (2) David J. Martin; (3) Howard L. Pratt; (4) Brad A. Hively; and (5) Len A. Hindsley

residing, respectively, at (1) 4415 Skyview Lane, Fort Wayne, IN 46818; (2) 6517 Belle Isle Place, Fort Wayne, IN 46835; (3) 6660 South 1075 East, Wolcottville, IN 46795; (4) 7311 Flutter Rd., Fort Wayne, IN 46835; and (5) 6228 North 800 East, Union City, IN 47390

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS) have invented certain new and useful improvements in INTERNATIONAL Docket No. D5292 entitled:

Filler Neck For Motor Vehicle Fuel Tank

for which they are abo	ut to make application for Letter	s Patent in the Unite	d States, said application
having a Declaration an	d Power of Attorney executed by a	ASSIGNORS respective	\prime ely on (1) on the day
of	, 2003; (2) on the	day of	, 2003; (3) on the
day of	, 2003; (4) on the	day of	, 2003; (5) on the
day of	, 2003		
	mil. r. a. in h. a. Alba	. Between and Tanden	
or is identified subsequ しんりなか なつし	uent to filing in the United State <u> </u>	es Patent and Tragen and	nark Omice as Seriai No.
10/000/000		anu	

WHEREAS, INTERNATIONAL TRUCK INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COMPANY, LLC, a corporation existing under the laws of the State of Illinois, (hereinafter referred to as INTERNATIONAL) having its principal place of business at 4201 Winfield Road, Warrenville, Illinois 60555 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention or inventions, and any Letters Patent granted hereon by the United States of America and any foreign country;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable consideration received by ASSIGNORS from INTERNATIONAL, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNORS, ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to INTERNATIONAL said invention or inventions, said application, divisional applications thereof, continuation applications thereof and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and any foreign country which may be granted therefor, and any reissue or reissues, or extension or extensions thereof, together with the right to file applications in, and to acquire Letters Patent in, all countries foreign to the United States in the name of INTERNATIONAL or as it may direct, and to claim for such foreign applications and Letters Patent the priority date of filing of the said International or United States application under the provisions of the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or the European Patent Convention in the countries in which it applies.

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention or inventions or resulting from said application, or any division or divisions or continuations thereof to INTERNATIONAL as assignee of the entire interest.

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize INTERNATIONAL to insert the serial number and date(s) of execution of said application into this document after execution thereof.

PATENT REEL: 015007 FRAME: 0830 _ =

D5292

ASSIGNORS do hereby covenant that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that they will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or inventions, or any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country in INTERNATIONAL, and that if INTERNATIONAL desires to secure a division, reissue, reexamination, or renewal of any such Letters Patent, that a disclaimer relating thereto should be filed, or make application for a corresponding patent in any foreign country, that they will, upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such division, reissue, reexamination, or extension and the procuring thereof, or for the filing of such disclaimer or foreign patent application without further compensation, but at the expense of INTERNATIONAL.

ASSIGNORS do further covenant and agree that they will, at any time, upon request, communicate to INTERNATIONAL any facts relating to said invention or inventions and Letters Patent, or the history thereof known to them, and testify as to the same in interferences or other litigation when requested so to do.

This assignment shall inure to the benefit of INTERNATIONAL, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNORS, their heirs and legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, they have executed this instrument.

(1)		this	day of	, 2003
` '	(Robert H. Neely, Jr.)			
(2)	Pand J. Mai	<u>tin</u> this 1 ²⁸	day of <u>Jan</u>	, 2003 2 <i>004</i>
	(David J. Martin)		V	
(3)		this	day of	, 2003
	(Howard L. Pratt)	, , ,,,,,	α	
(4)	from defin	this 1-14	day of free	,2 00 3 Zoo4
	(Brad A. Hively)	F1 /	//_	
(5)	Thorn & Sanda	this	day of محتصل	, 2003
	(Len A. Hindsley)			
State of	Indiana)			
County	الم الم	S:		
County	01			
	·			ally known, and known to me to be the
		I the foregoing assignment, an	d acknowledged to me that he	executed the same of his own free wil
and for t	the purposes therein set forth.			
		Not	ary Public	

PATENT REEL: 015007 FRAME: 0831 D5292

State of Indiana	DAWN ALISA ROCHESTER NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF INDIANA ALLEN COUNTY	
County of MHO) ss: WY COMMISSION EXP. DEC. 28,2009)	
On this The day of The Six described in and who executed the lopurposes therein set forth. State of Indiana County of	2003, before me came David J. Martin, to me personally known, and known to me to be the individual egoing assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will and for the Notary Public Section 1. Pratt. to me personally known, and known to me to be the individual	
described in and who executed the function of the purposes therein set forth.	pregoing assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will and for the	
	Notary Public	
State of Indiana County of day of	cuted the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will	
State of Indiana County of Head of He	ss: DAWN ALSA ROCHESTER NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF INDIANA ALLEN COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXP. DEC. 28,2009 2008, before me came Len A. Hindsley, to me personally known, and known to me to be the individual foregoing assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own ree will and for the.	
	Notary Public	

PATENT REEL: 015007 FRAME: 0832

JOINT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, (1) Robert H. Neely, Jr.; (2) David J. Martin; (3) Howard L. Pratt; (4) Bradley A. Hively; and (5) Len A. Hindsley

residing, respectively, at (1) 4415 Skyview Lane, Fort Wayne, IN 46818; (2) 6517 Belle Isle Place, Fort Wayne, IN 46835; (3) 6660 South 1075 East, Wolcottville, IN 46795; (4) 7311 Flutter Rd., Fort Wayne, IN 46835; and (5) 6228 North 800 East, Union City, IN 47390

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS) have invented certain new and useful improvements in INTERNATIONAL Docket No. D5292 entitled:

Filler Neck For Motor Vehicle Fuel Tank

pplication day
(3) on the
(5) on the
Serial No.
(

WHEREAS, INTERNATIONAL TRUCK INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COMPANY, LLC, a corporation existing under the laws of the State of Illinois, (hereinafter referred to as INTERNATIONAL) having its principal place of business at 4201 Winfield Road, Warrenville, Illinois 60555 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention or inventions, and any Letters Patent granted hereon by the United States of America and any foreign country;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable consideration received by ASSIGNORS from INTERNATIONAL, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNORS, ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to INTERNATIONAL said invention or inventions, said application, divisional applications thereof, continuation applications thereof and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and any foreign country which may be granted therefor, and any reissue or reissues, or extension or extensions thereof, together with the right to file applications in, and to acquire Letters Patent in, all countries foreign to the United States in the name of INTERNATIONAL or as it may direct, and to claim for such foreign applications and Letters Patent the priority date of filing of the said International or United States application under the provisions of the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or the European Patent Convention in the countries in which it applies.

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention or inventions or resulting from said application, or any division or divisions or continuations thereof to INTERNATIONAL as assignee of the entire interest.

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize INTERNATIONAL to insert the serial number and date(s) of execution of said application into this document after execution thereof.

PATENT REEL: 015007 FRAME: 0833

ASSIGNORS do hereby covenant that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that they will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or inventions, or any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country in INTERNATIONAL, and that if INTERNATIONAL desires to secure a division, reissue, reexamination, or renewal of any such Letters Patent, that a disclaimer relating thereto should be filed, or make application for a corresponding patent in any foreign country, that they will, upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such division, reissue, reexamination, or extension and the procuring thereof, or for the filing of such disclaimer or foreign patent application without further compensation, but at the expense of INTERNATIONAL.

ASSIGNORS do further covenant and agree that they will, at any time, upon request, communicate to INTERNATIONAL any facts relating to said invention or inventions and Letters Patent, or the history thereof known to them, and testify as to the same in interferences or other litigation when requested so to do.

This assignment shall inure to the benefit of INTERNATIONAL, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNORS, their heirs and legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, they have executed this instrument.

(1)		this	day of	, 2003
(.)	(Robert H. Neely, Jr.)			
(2)		this	day of	, 2003
(-/	(David J. Martin)	<u></u>		
(3)	(David J. Martin)	nut this 23	day of	, 2003
(0)	(Howard L. Pratt)			
(4)		this	_ day of	, 2003
(-)	(Bradley A. Hively)			
(5)		this	_ day of	, 2003
(-,	(Len A. Hindsley)			
State o	f Indiana)			
County	of1o	\$\$.		
On this	. day of	, 2003, before me came f	Robert H. Neely, Jr., to me p	ersonally known, and known to me to be th
individu	ual described in and who execute	 d the foregoing assignment, :	and acknowledged to me the	at he executed the same of his own free wi
	the purposes therein set forth.			
		-		<u> </u>
		N	lotary Public	

State of Indiana)
County of) \$s:)
On this day of described in and who executed th purposes therein set forth,	, 2003, before me came David J. Martin, to me personally known, and known to me to be the individual e foregoing assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will and for the
	Notary Public
State of Indiana County of NOO LE On this 23 day of DEC.)) ss:
described in and who executed t	e foregoing assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will and for the
individual described in and who	Notary Public Annual Notary Pu
and for the purposes therein set	Notary Public
State of Indiana County of)) ss:
On this day of described in and who executed purposes therein set forth.	, 2003, before me came Len A. Hindsley, to me personally known, and known to me to be the individual the foregoing assignment, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will and for the
	Notary Public

RECORDED: 08/11/2004

3